RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. ACCEPTING DESMAN DESIGN MANAGEMENT's (DESMAN, INC.) PARKING RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE OCEAN MALL AND THE MARINA DISTRICT, AUTHORIZING STAFF TO TAKE THE APPROPRIATE ACTIONS NECESSARY FOR THE IMPLEMENTION OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS: AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The City does not currently operate a parking system, and

WHEREAS, The on June 1, 2016 City Council authorized the agreement with DESMAN, INC, and

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2018 DESMAN, INC made a presentation to the City Council to address the Parking Study, specifically at the Ocean Mall and in the Marina District, and

WHEREAS, on October 30, 2018 DESMAN, INC. submitted the City of Riviera Beach Parking Recommendations adjusted based on the Mayor and Council discussion of October 15, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORDIA THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council accepts the recommendations of DESMAN , INC. for parking at the Ocean Mall and the Marina District.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The City Council authorizes staff to take the appropriate actions necessary to implement the parking recommendations.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2018.

RESOLUTION NO. _____ PAGE 2 of 2

APPROVED:

THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK

LYNNE L. HUBBARD CHAIR PRO TEM

KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON

JULIA A. BOTEL COUNCILPERSON

TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON

MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
L. HUBBARD	
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	
J. BOTEL	
T. DAVIS	

REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT, CITY ATTORNEY

DATE: _____